

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 18-2583 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Emergency injunction pending appeal.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Overview.....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to New York’s Regulations.....	7
C. The Circumstances Necessitating Emergency Relief.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE REQUESTED RELIEF.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction.	10
B. An Injunction Would Not Entail Substantial Injury To Any Party.	11
C. This Appeal Presents Substantial Questions Of First Impression.	12
1. The challenged regulation is expressly preempted.	13
2. The challenged regulation is impliedly preempted.	14
3. The novelty of the questions cuts in favor of a brief injunction.	20
D. The Equities Tip Decisively In Favor Of Enjoining Enforcement Of The Challenged Regulation.	21
E. Any Risk Of Harm To The State’s Interests Can Be Mitigated By Expedited Briefing And Consideration.....	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , No. 16-2946(L) (2d Cir. Nov. 2, 2016)	3
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	20
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 10
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	16
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass’n, FA</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	13
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013)	19
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir.1993)	9
<i>Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	20
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)	3, 9, 12, 21
<i>Nat’l Immigration Project of the Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Perales</i> , 50 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1995)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	15
<i>Stern v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 472 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)	3, 11
<i>Virgin Enterps. Ltd. v. Nawab</i> , 335 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(1)(C)	5, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18041(b)	5, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)	13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1)	17
42 U.C.C. § 18041(d)	13
42 U.S.C. § 18063(a)	5, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 18063(b)	5, 13, 14
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(2)	14
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(a)	6, 14, 16
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(a)(1)	6
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(a)(2)	6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(d).....	18
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(d)(4)	18
45 C.F.R. § 153.330.....	16
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(a).....	16
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e).....	14
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(1)	6
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(2)(i)	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....	8
Second Circuit Rule 27.1(b)	1
Second Circuit Rule 32.1(b)(3)	22
Other Authorities	
<i>Adoption of the Methodology for the HHS-Operated Permanent Risk Adjustment Program Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act for the 2017 Benefit Year, 83 Fed. Reg. 36457 (July 30, 2018)</i>	1, 8
<i>New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., Instructions for the Filing of 2017 Premium Rates Individual and Small Group – “On” and “Off” Exchange Plans (Mar. 11, 2016).....</i>	11
<i>New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., Instructions for the Filing of 2018 Premium Rates Individual and Small Group – “On” and “Off” Exchange Plans, (Apr. 19, 2017)</i>	12, 18
<i>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, 83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018).....</i>	18
<i>Press Release, New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., Department of Financial Services Announces 2017 Health Insurance Rates (Aug. 5, 2016)</i>	12
